

Legislation Text

113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

File #: 2024-108

Contract for membership in the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT WITH THE BOSTON MOUNTAIN SOLID WASTE DISTRICT WITH UP TO FOUR AUTOMATIC ONE-YEAR RENEWALS BASED ON A RATE OF FIFTY CENTS (\$.50) PER RESIDENT PER YEAR FOR SOLID WASTE SERVICES PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE AS A MEMBER OF THE DISTRICT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a three-year contract, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution, with the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District with up to four automatic one-year renewals based on a rate of fifty cents (\$0.50) per resident per year for solid waste services provided to the City of Fayetteville as a member of the District.



MEETING OF JUNE 4, 2024

TO:Mayor Jordan and City CouncilTHRU:Susan Norton, Chief of StaffFROM:Peter Nierengarten, Environmental DirectorSUBJECT:Contract for membership in the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve a resolution to pay annual membership assessment fees to the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District

BACKGROUND:

The City of Fayetteville is located within the jurisdiction of the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District (BMSWD) that includes Washington and Madison counties. Member governments in the BMSWD are required to pay an annual fee of fifty cents (\$0.50) per capita for membership in the District. The Official 2020 US Census population of Fayetteville (93,949) is used to calculate the fee.

DISCUSSION:

Membership in the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District (BMSWD) ensures that Fayetteville has representation on the BMSWD Board. Additionally, the City's membership provides assesses to BMSWD grants, helps fund household hazardous waste collection, and supports education and outreach programs.

The term of the agreement is for three years with four one-year renewals.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

The Recycling and Trash Collection Division has budgeted for this expense. Payments are to be made quarterly to the Boston Mountain Solid Waste District.

ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), BMSWD Contract for Service (#4), BMSWD Res 2021-05 (#5)